IWTOMESI B # 3 W &

The Engine Specialist INSTALLATION MANUAL

TB601-SB01-01

PIRENVIE
IFY—-ZAMIZhR—ILRFy b
EXHAUST MANIFOLD KIT

BE

APPLICATION SUBARU EJ20 GDB C-G/GRB A-D/ GVB C-D

LLES

PART NUMBER TB6010-SBO1A

BX / INDEX

P2 HE#*E [P7 English ]

ZORNEEH BRESB O LIPS, FTLIHIONESTEVET,
ZERRICCOFRBAEZ SBFHEADIZIEBELKIZEL,

BFH ORI CHDE R BIHFICATIICREL TZE L,

ERBAECENM TVBIERBIEES I TS,
ZEBEX-H-OFRITIDEMEESNIVECRDET ., KEBLEDEBTHEKEE L,
TEMERCEINBHNEUIEE, A TEEEEZEBVNREIOT,
HHNUSHT T HRLIZEW,

BRSEIERR CEDAS 32N BIBEEABEL T EBZHRNEELIZEL,

Thank you for purchasing a TOMEI product.

Please read this installation manual carefully prior to installation/use.

Ensure you keep this document stored in a safe location for future reference.

Pay close attention to and adhere to the various warnings/cautions contained herein.

You should also consult the official servicing manual for your vehicle when installing this product.

Please note that inappropriate installation/use of this product will be at the owner's own
risk and/or responsibility.

Retailers/Workshops should ensure this document is given to the end user.




EPERiBhY TRoma - KESHoOTWSHTHRL EE,

@ @

£ [TH)-ANIAR IR i [TEC-AAGIR

SR |1 FIESE |3

HmmE Hmm#E |[PB6150-FGK25
® @

& Dy M10 E=Xus HA—=EATAZTY N

EEECHE ERE |1

Hamm&E [PB6150-FLW02 HammE [PB6150-FGK09

qE;l:J\s -

® ®

E=Xas HA—=ESTINIZRTY ZFR 24y RV~ M10*P1.25 10-20 35MM

EREE |1 EREE |4

Hiamm&E [PB6150-FGKO8 HmmE [PB6150-SBTO1

@ S

@
g Fpy TRV M10*P1.5 35MM EX J5>2Fyh M10*P1.5
FERE |3 FEREE |3
HRSE [PB6150-CBTO1 HERE [PB6150-FNTO5

® @
2R KoF—3 2 N>F=/VR
EiRgE |1 FEiEgE (10
HRRE |PB6150-BDG02 $ReR%E |PB6150-BDB02




LA RERE BOLT-SMOOTH-pagy,
-__-_—:—\.

——————

@ .

e RIL B RL—RR—Z S
BEREE |1
HRRE (PB6150-BSPO1

| ERICHERTEE  soaviciTRFRETT.

I VEFEATE—K u NLILSF m B(REESE
m{RER

VANE: 32
m COENEREAE TR GRICBIN4FEBIRCOVWTEHESHIED T,
EIROVEZEPFINECOVTI S EBEA-N—RITORBEEE 2 JHERIE0,

B AEREBEERREIRTY . Y—FyMEDE TRV BRSNS TERL TS,

B AREROEDM I FEREOEOIIRIR T, BA8ZEIBMEIMTOTIZAN,
B BEYIEEDIMOTEREFEPOHIEN AREBLV, I T 2HET BN GBET,

B AHBOEDMFHIHERZEBROREORRCIIIEE NV IREZSTD, BIERHZIRBZNT
2V REEBIU, IOP2 2T BNIH0FES .

B RERZEDHIBIRC(E, BYRTE, REEZFERL A,
TIERICRBSRBVEIMIORIDBEIRTT .

A

B ARRBORMTFEIO D UBELU. THY -APS AT AN DOBRTARRETITOTUZA W,
B EPRORIEICEDERM OIS - N AT EIEEIEN, %k - EUEmAEENS LS
TNN'H oI, BEBMREROERD I FHERCITOTIE .

F- )
[=]

[



1. WMIEIFY -AMNZR-IROERDAL

A CCTRHBINTVBDREBFIETY I ERFEEE2SBULHS., BIAELU TUZEL,
1. )\wFH) -/ F RifmFEEDH T,

2. 9D N=RUA > -)-5—%ED4 T,
3. 7oA\ -%Ebs T,

4. g )\ -5 )01 TREWDS T,

5. IFYV - TR—)LREEDSV S,

6. 7y I\1 TREIDS T,

g%

B 7y T ) A TEOFMUDBR, T2 X0 RERDAS1F Ty M BRI
A= 2pyFPITUIL—2ETIO DV ERFFS BTSN,

A =
B T3 %35 EIFRBIES vy a Y TRIBFRISERELUTEEN, EBP@IEIEOENAHDET .,

N\ s

B T3 %5 FIFBBREEAMO T ICABRVRERR(CHDECRL TIZEL,

X EROFHUIRIL - Fy b BRI O AREUSEHCEBERT 2G0T .
EEPOEURISERLTT S,

2. TOMEI I#Y—-AMZK—-JI ROEDTF

(REPROFEMEN]
[EHRERROERERT - FHA T NI TROBEOTY ., FEEDBUVRILL - Fy MNIFEEEER)

XI5>TFy N STDEBMER )
T=35N-m ( 3.6kgf-m )

x@ XI5 FyN STDEER )
T=30N-m ( 3.1kgf-m )
<FYMIEmEREBEFT>
® [TFIzHzsvk @ [FpyTRILE M10
@ [IFv=AHRHYb ® [7v3v M10
@ |5-E>rorizsyb ® |FvkM10
® [s-E>rorizsyh

|

KRRCE5EN BB (CIBRESTEOEEE LT B8, FBOMIL MR A—RR-R ML TUZE,




(=EFIE]

1. [ABORIY RN METOMEILFY — AN ZAR—)L RO 7Y TN FITH T Iy NCTERD 3.
1-1. 25y R bORUEBIMRWA ATV Ty NEEET B,

ATy NERASED T7yTI TR

@ |—>
|

( ﬂ{lf (f \W
N
[ A5
E b5l

1-2. 79T 4T L2y RifL e BrDAS 133
1-3. MVIL>F=ERLTHY Ml it 3.

HEMY 24.5~29.4N-m

( 2.5~3.0kgf-m )

1-4. 97 Fy MeERDAV S,

N\ z=
B Sy NEERDSV R, #ESF AL e
EHERVSITSEET S,
B R MBIV BE(E E SRR ODET,
2. IFY-ZAMNTR-I RO BZAZET S,

o
S

z

XA TILFuhEERAL. RYFHT,

XRILCOBYMF T ARDRSISEER,

XpEFEOCEBELHLTE-0. FED
RIVER L—RAR—ZRMEERL TS,

IFY-ZANZR—=ILRESDT—AYRIC
{RIESDHU. ITR=ILRISEEDRVEE(F.
YIR=IL RO REZEVAHERSD THHET S,
« YTR=VRFZEVIAHER D D
AN (ERO) %4 BFip38H3.
- ZUAH (EHRQ) 51 REHIiE%R
IS,
- AERLR. WRHITNI MDD
(MLYT=5.8~6.8N-m(0.6~0.7kgf-m))
- BICEEMERLRS. —EEmASERDIN T,

3. MBONUFT—S%EEMT. )T TN\ REERULCEE TS,

A IOT =N RFBIHEZUVBVESICRDBERD ZEI0, inEbzifDiR S REL TR B,

4. 7T\ TABOAR Ty Me AL, J—RFv—Sv—(ARIEH I 3.
XANBARTYS HIRO-@) -STDIS>TFyMER,

5. IFY-ZAYIR- I FEASBOAZRTY MATED). STDFY AL TS - Ay RIRIBH S B,
XABARTYN (RIB®) -STDIS>TFyMEM,
6. IFV-ANTR-IRETYTI A TEMBOFryT RS (BIE®) | Dviv (FIEG) .

Fyb (AIE®) ZERLTUREHIS.

XABARTYS (FIRO) -STDIZ> T3y MER.

7. 79— hI\=%ARIESHL. FHENBONMERT B,

FHEhHdmaE. UIHINMNILRETHREZITD.

A

- =)
=

IR

B I TZATRBR S T B RMREBZERALTIZEN,



8. REBDIIT S ATEBEURDS, U —AY AT ShBIECAFEDEITS.
ANV SUDF—AYRMAISTDFwER  [30N-m(3.1kgf-m)]
YT IATRITS5>SFy b [35N-m(3.6kgf-m)]
H—RFr—Sv—RISTDFY K [35N-m(3.6kgf-m)]

u EARREBEDIIT VAP, FEHEOBVEZHIEL TSRO ZITOTTEL,
BE ERERECLDTDBIVT ST ANMESNBRVSE (G, ZEPOEDIRIL M
AENEIRE TR, BBIV7 SO AZHRUILE. AFHHLTTE.

B TFY AR RTRDBEMIBURETER T 3L IBNLRETORREE
BOFY . Bt BIMRAEZITOT TS0,

B = - ERRTEOBEICSU T, BAREIOEHIIREITOTTFEL,

3. BREDER

1 RBIETHY -ZMRIR—)L R, AEEERDSMUI BRSO A -V %18 )R S B,
2. )WFY=XAF RiiEFEEOMI B,

4. ER{HLDHER

1. RECSFHEN RV, BEHET D,

2. IVIVEIREIL. 74 RS 15#2500rpmIZEE TEERE LI, RESHBONMERT 2.

3. EIRZ 1TV BEEHOCERESINRNEET D,

A

m EHOTENGDEMEREDR T, B mMMEGUSIEORE RS,
HEERIFBE T TS,

B HERIRNA' D 3L, HEEDIR T RRER A AICLZhEBEIL I RRERDER T,

B ETRICREZRUEGSBES(CETERLIEL, BEREITO T,

B ZOBRTIEERITIEARE. ISV —A-ITFY-ZANC—YH+ B RTIREET
ToTZE0,

m HBROBTEENMECTVBIHEE IS 2BIREIE . EPIEEEER2ARRL.
R TIZEW,

A 2w

B RmEEEUR ElRCLO TR IV D AFREICRERE(EN G HENHDFT,
FERE, IO OREEHRL. KBGO TENSOBREEITO TN,

&
[=]

[



KIT CONTENTS check to ensure all the following items are included in this kit.

et
- %
) @ '
PART EXHAUST MANIFOLD PART EXHAUST MANIFOLD GASKET
QTY. 1 QTY. 3
PART No. PART No. [PB6150-FGK25
® @
PART WASHER M10 PART TURBINE IN GASKET
QTY. 3 QTY. 1
PART No. |PB6150-FLW02 PART No. |PB6150-FGK09
m e
® ®
PART TURBINE OUT GASKET PART STUD BOLT M10*P1.25 10-20 35MM
QTY. 1 QTY. 4
PART No. |PB6150-FGK08 PART No. |PB6150-SBTO1
@ o
@
PART CAP BOLT M10*P1.5 35MM PART FLANGE NUT M10*P1.5
QTY. 3 QTY. 3
PART No. |PB6150-CBT01 PART No. |PB6150-FNTO5
©) ©®
PART BANDAGE PART BANDAGE BAND
QTY. 1 QTY. 10
PART No. |PB6150-BDG02 PART No. |PB6150-BDB02




AP REGE BOLI-SMOOTH-pps
— T s

e ———

@ .

PART BOLT SMOOTH PASTE
QTY. 1
PART No. |PB6150-BSPO1

REQUIRED TOOLS FOR INSTALLATION

m General engine maintenance tools m Torque wrench m Official servicing manual
m Safety gear

/A caution

m This installation manual contains important information regarding this product.
For details regarding the assembly/disassembly of stock components, please refer to the vehicle's

official servicing manual.

m This product is intended for motorsport use and should only be used on a racing circuit or
a circuit closed off from public roads.

m This product should be installed by a trained professional in a well-equipped workshop.

m Only install this product on the specified vehicles to avoid product and/or engine damage.

m Do not use excessive force when attaching or removing components as this may damage the item.
m When installing, use the appropriate tools and safety gear to avoid injury.

/\ warNING

m Install the product only when the engine and/or parts around the exhaust is cool.

m Ensure that all parts are fitted correctly during installation to avoid potential fire hazards
and/or damage to the vehicle.



1. REMOVING THE STOCK EXHAUST

A The following are basic instructions. For more details please refer to the vehicle's
official servicing manual.

1. Disconnect the negative battery terminal.
2. Remove the strut bar and intercooler.

3. Remove the undercover.

4. Remove the catalytic converter.

5. Remove the exhaust manifold.

6. Remove the up-pipe.

REFERENCE

B To remove the up-pipe, undo the nuts securing the engine mounts, then use a jack or engine crane
to slightly lift the engine for additional space.

/\ cauTtioN

B Ensure you use the jack in the correct position to avoid unnecessary damage.

/A WARNING

B Take extra care when lifting the engine and ensure you are NOT directly under the vehicle.

% Some of the stock nuts, bolts and gaskets will be reused when installing this product.
Ensure you keep these items safe.

2. INSTALLING THE TOMEI EXHAUST MANIFOLD

[Mounting position(s) for each component]
The positioning of each part is shown below together with the torque specifications.
Stock parts should be used for nuts and bolts without a reference number.

*Nut ( Normal use )
T=35N'm ( 3.6kgf-m )

*Nut ( Normal use )

%@ T=30N-m ( 3.1kgf-m)
<Positioning anu torque specs of the included components>
@® |EXHAUST MANIFOLD GASKET @ |CAP BOLT M10
@ |EXHAUST MANIFOLD GASKET ® |WASHER M10
@ |TURBINE OUT GASKET ® |NUT M10
® |TURBINE IN GASKET

% Apply the included Bolt Smooth Paste to prevent the parts from becoming seized.




[INSTALLATION PROCESS]

1. Attach the included stud bolts to the up-pipe using the double nut method.

1-1 Use the double nut on the long end of the stud bolt.

Attach "dogﬁle nut" here To UP PIPE

Short

Long

1-2  Attach the stud bolt to the UP PIPE.

1-3 Use a torque wrench to tighten down.

24.5~29.4N-m
( 2.5~3.0kgf-m )

Specified torque

1-4 Remove the "double nut"

/\ cauTioN

® When removing the nuts, ensure that the
stud bolts do not move.

m If the stud bolt moves then repeat the above process.

2. Adjust the exhaust manifold positioning.

X Attach "double nut".

% Be sure to use the correct ends.

X Apply the included Bolt Smooth Paste

to prevent the parts from becoming seized.

Test fit the exhaust manifold to the cylinder
head. The fitment can be adjusted using

the midway insertion section to ensure that the
manifold fits correctly.

- Loosen the 4 bolts on the midway
insertion section of the manifold.
(® in the left figure)

- Slide the mid-section (@ in the left
figure) to adjust positioning.
- Tighten the loosened bolts after adjusting.
(Torque T=5.8~6.8N-m(0.6~0.7kgf-m))

- Once positioned correctly, temporarily
remove the assembly from the vehicle.

3. Wrap the exhaust using the included bandage and bandage bands.

A To avoid injury cut the excess off the bandage bands then bend/fold the ends.

4. Loosely fit the up-pipe to the turbocharger using the included gaskets.
¥Parts used: Included gasket (©-®, previous page) and stock flange nuts.

5. Loosely fit the exhaust manifold to the cylinder head using the included gasket (@®, previous page).
%Parts used: Included gasket (@, previous page) and stock flange nuts.

6. Loosely fit the up pipe to the exhaust manifold using the included cap bolts (@, previous page),
washers (®, previous page) and flange nuts (®, previous page).
X Parts used: Cap bolt (@, previous page), washer (®, previous page), flange nut (®, previous page).
7. Loosely reinstall the undercover then check to ensure there is sufficient clearance.
Some modification may be required to create the necessary clearance.

A WARNING

m Ensure you wear/use the appropriate safety gear when carrying out any modifications.

10



7. Ensure sufficient clearance is achieved, then tighten down the fastenings in order from the cylinder head.

CYLINDER HEAD-SIDE STOCK NUTS [30N-m(3.1kgf-m)]
UP-PIPE FLANGE NUTS [35N-m(3.6kgf-m)]
TURBOCHARGER-SIDE STOCK NUTS [35N-m(3.6kgf-m)]

A CAUTION

m Ensure sufficient clearance and correct fitment has been achieved before completely tightening down the fastenings.
In some cases, there may be insufficient clearance due to minor differences between individual vehicles. In such a
case, loosen the fastenings of each component and adjust the positioning until sufficient clearance is achieved
before retightening the fastenings again.

m Ensure you clean the Exhaust Manifold after installation. Using the Exhaust Manifold whilst there is oil or other
debris on it can cause blemishes and/or burn marks.

m Ensure that appropriate thermal insulation is installed for the parts and intended use
of the vehicle.

3. REINSTALLING THE SURROUNDING COMPONENTS

1. Reinstall any surrounding components that were removed when removing the stock exhaust
manifold and catalytic converter.

2. Reconnect the negative battery terminal.

4. INSTALLATION VERIFICATION

1. Check to ensure the product is fitted correctly.
2. Start the engine and rev to 2500rpm. Check for any abnormal sounds.

3. Test drive the vehicle and check again for abnormal sounds and/or loose parts.

A WARNING
[ ]

Be thorough when performing checks as incorrect fitment and/or loose parts can lead to
accidents, reduced performance as well as damage to surrounding components.

m Exhaust leaks not only reduce performance but can also be a health hazard and should be
addressed immediately.

m If there are any abnormalities whilst using the vehicle, stop immediately and check for faults.
m Ensure all exhaust related components have cooled before attempting any repairs.

m Do not restart the engine should you notice anything abnormal such as missing/
broken parts.
Instead, consult a trained professional and follow their instructions.

A CAUTION

m Once this product has been installed on the vehicle, the engine characteristics may change
depending on the setup. After installation, adjust the engine/ECU settings as necessary.

11



wToMEr

The Engine Specialist

27 Rancho Cir, Lake Forest, CA 92430 USA
Phone : +1-949-855-6577
www.tomeiusa.com

OPEN : Monday-Friday
(National holidays and public holidays excluded)

10:00 - 19:00 PST

12




